

The World Bank

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND I EVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

1818 H Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20433

(202) 477-1234

Cable Address: INTBAFRAD Cable Address: INDEVAS

December 4, 2014

Honorable Alexander Bwalya Ch kwanda Minister of Finance, Ministry of Finance, Lusaka, Zambia

Dear Honorable Chikwanda,

Zambia: Advance Agreement for Preparation of Proposed Lusaka Sanitation Project Preparation Advance No. Q9520

In response to the request for financial assistance made on behalf of REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA ("Recipient"), I am pleased to inform you that the International Development Association ("World Bank") proposes to extend to the Recipient an advance out of the World Bank's Project Preparation Facility in an amount not to exceed three million Dollars (\$3,000, 000) ("Advance") on the terms and conditions set forth or referred to in this letter agreement ("Agreement"), which includes the attached Annex, to assist in financing the activities described in the Annex ("Activities"). The objective of the Activities is to facilitate the preparation of a proposed project designed to increase access to sustainable sanitation services for the poor in Lusaka ("Project"), in support of which the Recipient has requested the World Bank's financial assistance.

The Recipient represents, by confirming its agreement below, that: (a) it understands that the provision of the Advance does not constitute or imply any commitment on the part of IBRD or IDA to assist in financing the Project; and (b) it is authorized to enter into this Agreement and to carry out the Activities, repay the Advance and perform its other obligations under this Agreement, all in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

Please confirm the Recipient's agreement to the foregoing by having an authorized official of the Recipient sign and date the enclosed copy of this Agreement, and returning it to the World Bank. Upon receipt by the World Bank of this countersigned copy, this Agreement shall become effective as of the cate of specified by the World Bank in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Annex to this Agreement.

Please confirm the Recipient's agreement to the foregoing by having an authorized official of the Recipient sign and date the enclosed copy of this Agreement, and returning it to the World Bank. Upon receipt by the World Bank of this countersigned copy, this Agreement shall become effective as of the date specified by the World Bank in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Annex to this Agreement.

Very truly yours, INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

Kundhavi Kadiresan Country Director for Zambia Africa Region

AGREED:
REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

By MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Name ALEXANDER 13. (1+1 K MANY DEC 2014)

Title MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE MINISTER

Date: 29th DECEMBER, 2006 HOY SAME! 18514

Enclosures:

- "Standard Conditions for Advances Made by the World Bank under its Project Preparation Facility", dated July 31, 2010
- (2) Disbursement Letter of the same date as this Agreement, together with World Bank Disbursement Guidelires for Projects, dated May 1, 2006
- Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Cred ts and Grants by World Bank Borrowers" dated January 2011 (revised July 2014)
- (4) Guidelines: Selection and Employment of Consultants under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants by 'World Bank Borrowers' dated January 2011 (revised July 2014)
- (5) Guidelines on Preventing and Combating Fraud and Corruption in Projects Financed by IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants", dated October 15, 2006 and revised in January 2011

PPA No. Q9520

ANNEX

Article I Standard Conditions; Definitions

- 1.01. **Standard Conditions.** The Standard Conditions for Advances Made by the World Bank under its Project Preparation Facility dated July 31, 2010 ("Standard Conditions") constitute an integral part of this Agreement.
- 1.02. **Definitions.** Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Standard Conditions or in this Agreement, and the following terms have the meanings indicated.
- 1. "Anti-Corruption Guidelines" means the "Guidelines on Preventing and Combating Fraud and Corruption in Projects Financed by IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants", dated October 15, 2006 and revised in January 2011.
- 2. "Implementing Entity" means the Lusaka Water and Sewerage Company.
- 3. "Implementing Entity's Legislation" means the Recipient's Companies Act, Chapter 388 (as the same may be amended from time to time) under which LWSC is incorporated including its Memorandum and Artic es of Association.
- 4. "Lusaka Water and Sewerage Company" or "LWSC" means a corporate entity incorporated under the Companies Act, Chapter 388 of the Laws of the Recipient (as the same may be amended from time to time), and responsible for the provision of water and sanitation services in Lusaka, or the legal successor thereto.
- 5. "Memorandum and Articles of Association" means the memorandum of association of LWSC and the articles of association of LWSC as originally framed or as altered by the company from time to time, and which comprise the constitutive documents for incorporation and or registration of a company.
- 6. "Ministry of Local Government and Housing" or "MLGH" means the Recipient's ministry responsible for matter relating to local government and sanitation
- 7. "Operating Costs" means the reasonable costs approved by the World Bank for the incremental expenses incurred on account of Project implementation, consisting of: vehicle operation and maintenance, communication and insurance costs, banking charges, rental expenses, office (and office equipment) maintenance, utilities, document duplication/printing, consumables, travel cost and per diem for Project staff for travel linked to the implementation of the Project, and salaries of contractual staff for the Project (but excluding regular salaries of officials of the Recipiene's civil service).

- 8. "Project Implementation Unit" or "PIU" means the unit within the Implementing Entity with the responsibility for day to day implementation of the Activities.
- 9. "Subsidiary Agreement" means the agreement referred to in Section 2.03 of the Annex to this Agreement pursuant to which the Recipient shall make the proceeds of the Advance available to the Implementing Entity
- 10. "Training" means the reasonable costs approved by the World Bank for the training and workshops related to the implementation of the Activities including tuition, travel and subsistence costs for training and workshop participants, costs associated with securing the services of trainers and workshop speakers, rental of training and workshop facilities, preparation and reproduction of training and workshop materials, and other costs directly related to training course and workshop preparation and implementation (but excluding goods and consulting services).
- 11. "United Nations Office fcr Procurement Services" or "UNOPS" means an agency of the United Nations established in 1974 to expand the capacity of the United Nations system and its partners to implement peace building, humanitarian and development operations that matter for people in need.

Article II Execution of the Activities

- 2.01. **Description of the Activities.** The Activities for which the Advance is provided consist of the following:
- (a) Carrying out of feasibility studies and preliminary designs of the sanitation system.
- (b) Preparing environmental and social safeguards instruments for the Project.
- (c) Carrying out of relevant baseline surveys, studies and assessments.
- (d) Capacity building for Project management including training of staff and supply of needed goods and equipment.
- (e) Financing of Operating Costs.
- 2.02. Execution of the Activities Generally. The Recipient declares its commitment to the objectives of the Activities. To this end, the Recipient shall cause the Activities to be carried out by the Implementing Entity in accordance with the provisions of: (a) Article II of the Standard Conditions; (b) this Article II; (c) the Anti-Corruption Guidelines; and (d) the Implementation Agreement.
- 2.03. Institutional and Other Arrangements.

Ministry of Local Government and Housing

1. The Ministry of Local Government and Housing shall be responsible for overseeing the overall implementation of the Activities

Implementing Entity

- 2. The Recipient shall maintain throughout the implementation of the Activities, the Implementing Entity with institutional structure, functions and powers, and resources adequate to carry out it; responsibilities under the Project.
- 3. The Implementing Entity shall be responsible for the overall implementation of the Activities. Towards this end, the Recipient shall cause the Implementing Entity to maintain through-out the implementation of the Activities, the Project Implementation Unit (PIU) with an institutional framework, terms of reference and staffing acceptable to the World Bank, and with adequate resources to carry out its responsibilities in the implementation of the Activities.

Subsidiary Agreement

- 4. To facilitate the carrying out of the Activities, the Recipient shall make the proceeds of the Advance available to the Implementing Entity under a subsidiary agreement between the Recipient and the Implementing Entity, under terms and conditions approved by the World Bank ("Subsidiary Agreement") which shall include the obligation of the Implementing Entity to:
 - (a) carry out the Activities with due diligence and efficiency and in accordance with sound technical, economic, financial, managerial, environmental and social standards and practices satisfactory to the World Bank, including in accordance with the provisions of the Anti-Corruption Guidelines and the provisions of this Agreement;
 - (b) procure the goods and services to be financed out of the Advance in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.06 of the Annex to this Agreement and ensure that all such goods and services are used exclusively for the purposes of the Activities;
 - (c) maintain policies and procedures adequate to enable it to monitor and evaluate in accordance with indicators acceptable to the World Bank, the progress of implementation of the Activities and the achievement of its objectives;
 - (d) with respect to records management: (i) maintain records adequate to record the progress of implementation of the Activities (including its cost and the benefits to be derived from it), to identify the goods and services financed out of the proceeds of the Advance and disclose their use in the implementation of the Activities; (ii) furnish such records and information as may be requested by the Recipient or the World Bank; and (iii) retain all records evidencing expenditures for the implementation of the Activities for the period of time specified in the Standard Cond tions.

- with respect to the financial management: (i) maintain a financial management system and prepare financial statements in accordance with consistently applied accounting standards acceptable to the World Bank, both in a manner adequate to reflect the operations, resources and expenditures related to Activities; and (ii) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, have such financial statements audited by independent auditors acceptable to the World Bank, in accordance with consistently applied auditing standards acceptable to the World Bank, and promptly furnish the statements as so audited to the Recipient and the World Bank;
- (f) enable the Recopient and the World Bank to inspect the Activities, its operation and any relevar t records and documents; and
- (g) prepare and furnish to the Recipient and the World Bank all such information as the Recipient or the World Bank may reasonably request relating to the foregoing.
- 5. The Recipient shall exercise its rights under the Subsidiary Agreement in such manner as to protect the interests of the Recipient and the World Bank and to accomplish the purposes of the Advance. Except as the World Bank shall otherwise agree, the Recipient shall not assign, amend, abrogate or waive the Subsidiary Agreement or any of its provisions.
- 2.04. *Monitoring, Reporting and Evaluation of the Activities.* The Recipient shall cause the Implementing Entity to monitor and evaluate the progress of the Activities in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.08 of the Standard Conditions.
- 2.05. *Financial Management.* (a) The Recipient shall ensure or cause to be maintained a financial management system in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.09 of the Standard Conditions.
- (b) The Recipient shall ensure and cause the Implementing Entity to prepare that interim unaudited financial reports for the Activities and furnish said reports to the World Bank not later than forty- five (45) days after the end of each calendar quarter, covering the quarter, in form and substance satisfactory to the World Bank.
- (c) The Recipient shall ensure and cause the Implementing Entity to have its Financial Statements audited in accordance with the provisions of Sections 2.09 (b) of the Standard Conditions. Such audit of the Financial Statements shall cover the period of one fiscal year of the Implementing Entity, commencing with the fiscal year in which the first withdrawal under the Advance was made. The audited Financial Statements for such period shall be furnished to the World Bank not later than six (5) months after the end of such period.

2.06. Procurement

- (a) <u>General</u>. All goods, non-consulting services and consultants' services required for the Activities and to be financed out of the proceeds of the Advance shall be procured in accordance with the requirements set forth or referred to in:
- (i) Section I of the "Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants by World Bank Borrowers" dated January 2011(revised July 2014) ("Procurement Guidelines"), in the case of goods and non-consulting services;
- (ii) Sections I and IV of the "Guidelines: Selection and Employment of Consultants under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants by World Bank Borrowers" dated January 2011(revised July 2014) ("Consultant Guidelines") in the case of consultants' services; and
- (iii) the provisions of this Section, as the same shall be elaborated in the procurement plan prepared and updated from time to time by the Recipient for the Activities in accordance with paragraph 1.18 of the Procurement Guidelines and paragraph 1.25 of the Consultant Guidelines ("Procurement Plan").
- (b) <u>Definitions</u>. The capitalized terms used in the following paragraphs of this Section to describe particular procurement methods or methods of review by the World Bank of particular contracts, refer to the corresponding method described in Sections II and III of the Procurement Guidelines, or Sections II, III, IV and V of the Consultant Guidelines, as the case may be.
- (a) Particular Methods of Procurement of Goods and Non-consulting Services
- (i) Except as otherwise provided in sub-paragraph (ii) below, goods and non-consulting services shall be procured under contracts awarded on the basis of International Competitive Bidding.
- (ii) The following methods, other than International Competitive Bidding, may be used for procurement of goods and non-consulting services for those contracts specified in the Procurement Plan: (A) National Competitive Bidding subject the provisions of paragraph (iii) below; (B) Shopping; (C) Direct Contracting; and (D) Procurement from UNOPs.
- (iii) The following additional provisions will apply to National Competitive Bidding.

The procurement procedure to be followed for National Competitive Bidding ("NCB") shall be the open bidding procedure set forth in the Public Procurement Act, 2008, Act. No.12 of 2008, as amended by the Public Procurement (Amendment) Act, 2011, Act No. 15 of 2011 (the "PPA"), and the Public Procurement Regulations, 2011, Statutory Instrument No. 63 of 2011 (the "Regulations"); provided, nowever, that such procedure shall be subject to the provisions of Section I and Paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of Section III, and Appendix 1 of the "Guidelines for Procurement of Goods, Works, and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers" (January 2011) (the "Procurement Guidelines"), and the additional provisions in the following paragraphs:

(a) Eligibility: Eligibility to participate in a procurement process and to be awarded an World Bank-financed contract shall be as defined under Section I of the Procurement Guidelines; accordingly, no bidder or potential bidder shall be declared ineligible for contracts financed by the World Bank for reasons other

than those provided in Section I of the Procurement Guidelines. No restriction based on nationality of bidders and/or origin of goods shall apply, and foreign bidders shall be allowed to participate in NCB without application of restrictive conditions, such as, but not limited to, mandatory partnering or subcontracting with national entities.

- (b) Domestic Preference: No margins of preference of any sort shall be applied in the bid evaluation.
- (c) Bidding Documents: Procuring entities shall use bidding documents acceptable to the World Bank.
- (d) Bid validity: An extension of bid validity, if justified by exceptional circumstances, may be requested in accordance with Appendix 1 of the Procurement Guidelines. A corresponding extension of any bid guarantee shall be required in all cases of extension of bid validity. A bidder may refuse a request for extension of bid validity without forfeiting its bid guarantee.
- (e) Qualification: Qualification criteria shall be clearly specified in the bidding documents. All criteria so specified, and only such specified criteria, shall be used to determine whether a bidder is qualified. Qualification shall be assessed on a "pass or "ail" basis, and merit points shall not be used. Such assessment shall be based entirely upon the bidder's or prospective bidder's capability and resources to effectively perform the contract, taking into account objective and measurable factors, including: (i) relevant general and specific experience, and satisfactory past performance and successful completion of similar contracts over a given period; (ii) financial position; and where relevant (iii) capability of construction and/or manufacturing facilities.
- (f) Prequalification procedures and documents acceptable to the World Bank shall be used for large, complex and/or specialized works. Verification of the information upon which a bidder was prequalified, including current commitments, shall be carried out at the time of contract award, along with the bidder's capability with respect to personnel and equipment. Where prequalification is not used, the qualification of the bidder who is recommended for award of contract shall be assessed by post-qualification, applying the qualification criteria stated in the bidding documents.
- (g) Bid Evaluation: All bid evaluation criteria other than price shall be quantifiable in monetary terms. Merit points shall not be used, and no minimum point or percentage value shall be assigned to the evaluation criteria or significance of price in bid evaluation. No negotiations shall be permitted.
- (h) Guarantees: Guarantees shall be in the format, shall have the period of validity and shall be submitted when and as specified in the bidding documents.
- (i) Cost Estimates: Detailed cost estimates shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed to prospective bidders. No bids shall be rejected on the basis of comparison with the cost estimates without the World Bank's prior written concurrence.

- (j) Rejection of bids and re-bidding: No bid shall be rejected solely because it falls outside of a predetermined price range or exceeds the estimated cost. All bids (or the sole bid if only one bid is received) shall not be rejected, the procurement process shall not be cancelled, and new bids shall not be solicited without the World Bank's prior written concurrence.
- (k) Fraud and corruption: In accordance with the Procurement Guidelines, each bidding document and contract shall include provisions stating the World Bank's policy to sanction firms or individuals found to have engaged in fraud and corruption as set forth in the Procurement Guidelines.
- (l) Inspection and audit rights: In accordance with the Procurement Guidelines, each bidding document and contract shall include provisions stating the Bank's policy with respect to inspection and audit of accounts, records and other documents relating to the submission of bids and contract performance.

(d) Particular Methods of Procurement of Consultants' Services

- (i) Except as otherwise provided in item (ii) below, consultants' services shall be procured under contracts awarded on the basis of Quality- and Cost-based Selection.
- (ii) The following method; may be used for the procurement of consultants' services for those assignments which are specified in the Procurement Plan: (A) Quality-based Selection; (B) Least Cost Selection; (C) Selection based on Consultants' Qualifications; (D) Selection under a Fixed Budget; (E) Single-source Selection of consulting; (F) Selection of Individual Consultants; and (G) Single-source procedures for the Selection of Individual Consultants.
- (e) <u>Review by the World Bank of Procurement Decisions</u>. The Procurement Plan shall set forth those contracts which shall be subject to the World Bank's Prior Review. All other contracts shall be subject to Post Review by the World Bank.

Article III Withdrawal of the Advance

3.01. *Eligible Expenditures.* The Recipient may withdraw the proceeds of the Advance in accordance with the provisions of: (a) Article III of the Standard Conditions; (b) this Section; and (c) such additional instructions as the World Bank may specify by notice to the Recipient (including the "World Bank Disbursement Guidelines for Projects" dated May 2006, as revised from time to time by the World Bank and as made applicable to this Agreement pursuant to such instructions), to finance Eligible Expenditures as set forth in the following table. The table specifies each category of Eligible Expenditures that may be financed out of the proceeds of the Advance ("Category"), the amount of the Advance allocated to each Category, and the percentage of expenditures to be financed for Eligible Expenditures in each Category:

Category	Amount of the Advance Allocated (expressed in Dollars)	Percentage of Expenditures to be Financed (inclusive of Taxes)
(1) Goods (including vehicles), non-consulting services, consultants services, Training and Operating Costs	3,000,000	100%
TOTAL AMOUNT	3,000,000	

- 3.02. **Withdrawal Conditions.** Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 3.01 of this Agreement, no withdrawal shall be made for payments made prior to the date of countersignature of this Agreement by the Rec pient except that withdrawals up to an aggregate amount not to exceed \$200,000 equivalent may be made for payments made prior to this date but on or after July 1, 2014, for Eligible Exper ditures under the Project.
- 3.03. **Refinancing Date.** The Refinancing Date is July 30, 2015.

Article IV Terms of the Advance

- 4.01. **Service Charge**. The Recipient shall pay a service charge on the Withdrawn Advance Balance at the rate of three-fourths of one percent (3/4 of 1%) per annum. The service charge shall accrue from the respective dates on which amounts of the Advance are withdrawn and shall be paid in arrears in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.02 of this Agreement. Service charges shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months.
- 4.02. **Repayment.** The Withdrawn Advance Balance shall be repaid by the Recipient to the World Bank (together with any service charges accrued thereon) in accordance with the provisions of Article IV of the Standard Conditions and the following provisions:
- (a) Refinancing under the Refinancing Agreement: If, on or before the Refinancing Date, a Refinancing Agreement has been executed by all of its parties, then the full amount of the Withdrawn Advance Balance shall be repaid to the World Bank (together with any service charges accrued on the Advance to the date of repayment) as soon as the Refinancing Agreement becomes effective, by means of a withdrawal by the World Bank of an amount of the Refinancing Proceeds equivalent to the Withdrawn Advance Balance plus such service charges, in accordance with the provisions of the Refinancing Agreement.

- (b) Repayment in the absence of a Refinancing Agreement: If, on or before the Refinancing Date, no Refinancing Agreement has been executed by all of its parties, or if, by such date or at any time thereafter, it has been so executed but terminates without becoming effective, then:
 - (i) if the amount of the Withdrawn Advance Balance does not exceed \$50,000, it shall be repaid by the Recipient to the World Bank (together with service charges accrued on the Withdrawn Advance Balance to the date of repayment) on such date as the World Bank shall specify in a notice to the Recipient, which shall in no event be earlier than 60 days following the date of dispatch of such notice; and
 - if the amount of the Withdrawn Advance Balance exceeds \$50,000, it (together with service charges accrued on the Withdrawn Advance Balance to the Notice Date) (the "Aggregate Balance") shall be paid by the Recipient to the World Bank in ten approximately equal semiannual installments, in the amounts and on the dates ("Payment Dates") which the World Bank shall specify in a notice to the Recipient. In no event shall the first Payment Date be set earlier than 60 days following the date ("Notice Date") of dispatch of such notice. The Recipient shall pay a service charge on the Aggregate Balance at the rate of three-fourths of one percent (3.4 of 1%) per annum, payable in arrears on each Payment Date. The service charge shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months

Article V Additional Remedies

- 5.01 The Additional Even. of Suspension consists of the following, namely, that the Implementing Entity's Legislation has been amended, suspended, abrogated, repealed or waived so as to affect materially and adversely the ability of the Implementing Entity to perform any of its obligations under the Implementation Agreement.
- 5.02. The Additional Event of Acceleration consists of the following, namely that the event specified in Section 5.01 of this Agreement occurs.

Article VI Effectiveness; Termination

- 6.01. This Agreement shall not become effective until evidence satisfactory to the World Bank has been furnished to the World Bank that the Subsidiary Agreement has been executed on behalf of the Recipient and the Implementing Entity.
- 6.02. Except as the Recipiert and the World Bank shall otherwise agree, this Agreement shall enter into effect on the date upon which the World Bank dispatches to the Recipient notice of its acceptance of the evidence required pursuant to Section 6.01 ("Effective Date"). If, before the Effective Date, any event has occurred which would have entitled the World Bank to suspend the right of the Recipient to make withdrawals from the Advance Account if this Agreement had

been effective, the World Bank may postpone the dispatch of the notice referred to in this Section until such event (or events) has (or have) ceased to exist.

6.03. Termination for Failure to Become Effective. This Agreement and all obligations of the parties under it shall terminate if it has not entered into effect by the date ninety (90) days after the date of this Agreement, ut less the World Bank, after consideration of the reasons for the delay, establishes a later date for the purpose of this Section. The World Bank shall promptly notify the Recipient of such later date.

Article VII Recipient's Representative; Addresses

- 7.01. *Recipient's Representative*. The Recipient's Representative referred to in Section 9.02 of the Standard Conditions is its minister responsible for finance.
- 7.02. *Recipient's Address*. The Recipient's Address referred to in Section 9.01 of the Standard Conditions is:

Ministry of Finance P.O. Box 5006.2 Lusaka, Zambia

Telex:

Facsimile:

42221

(+260 211) 253494/251078

7.03. World Bank's Address. The World Bank's Address referred to in Section 9.01 of the Standard Conditions is:

International Development Association 1818 H Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20433 United States of America

Cable:

Telex:

Facsimile:

INDEVAS

248423 (MCI) or

1-202-477-6391

Washington, D.C.

64145 (MCI)